CHAPTER CXXIII.

An Act to appropriate money for the General Expenses of the State Government for the year eighteen hundred and March \$, 1871. seventy-one (1871).

Sucress 1. Appropriation for the general expenses of the State Government for the year

- 1. For Executive Contingent Fund.
- 2. For postage and other expenses of Governor's office.
- 3. For postage and other expenses of Secretary of State's office.
- 4. For postage and other expenses of State Auditor's office.
- 5. For postage and other expenses of State Treasurer's office.
- 6. For postage and other expenses of the Attorney General.
- 7. For postage and other expenses of the Superintendent of Public Instruction.
- 8. For postage and other expenses of Adjutant General's office.
- 9. For postage and other expenses of State Library.
- 10. For postage and other expenses of the Supreme Court.
- 11. For the purchase of copies of volumes 14 and 15 of Supreme Court Reports,
- 12. For purchase of back numbers of Supreme Court Reports.
- 13. For the purchase of law books for State Law Library,
- 14. For printing and binding the Reports and Executive Documents.
- 15. For incidental printing for the Legislature.
- 16. For printing and binding Laws and Journals.
- 17. For publishing the General Laws in newspapers.
- 18. For printing and binding for State Departments.
- 19. For preparing and indexing Laws and Journals,
- 20. For furnishing paper for State Printing.
- 21. For payment of interest on State loans.
- 22. For selecting, appraising and selling School Lands.
- 28. For conveying convicts to State Prison.
- 24. For repairs of State Capitol.
- 25. For support of Minnesota Historical Society.
- 25. For fuel and lights.
- 27. For mileage and expressage in conveying State funds.
- 18. For rent of State Arsenal.
- 29. For payment of house rent for use of Governor.
- 30. For payment of Clark hire employed in compiling Census returns.

- 81. For compiling and platting the several townships in the State.
- 32. For payment of storage and transportation of State arms.
- 38. For painting and repairing Artillery trucks.
- 34. For expense of fitting up Legislative Halls.
- 35. For expense of water cooler for House of Representatives.
- 36. For salary and incidental expenses of Commissioner of Statistics.
- 87. For expenses of selecting University lands.
- 38. For extra services in State Library.
- 29. For amount of expenses and salaries of officers of State Prison,
- 40. For yards and repairing fences at State Prison.
- 41. For current expenses of First Normal School,
- 42. For expenses of Special Railroad Investigating Committee.
- 43. For maps for Legislative Manual.
- 44. For the purchase of Fire Proof Safe.
- 45. For indigent Soldiers.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the following sums of money, or so much thereof as may be necessary, be and the same are hereby appropriated out of any money in the state treasury belonging to the general revenue fund, not otherwise appropriated, for the general expenses of the state government for the year one thousand eight hundred and seventy-one (1871), hereinafter specified, viz.:

First.—For executive contingent fund for state pur-

poses only, twenty-five hundred dollars (\$2,500).

'Second.—For postage, stationery, and other incidental expenses of the governor's office, three hundred dollars (\$300).

Third.—For postage, stationery and other incidental expenses of the secretary's office, three hundred dollars

(\$300).

Fourth.—For postage, stationery, and other incidental expenses of the state auditor's office, four hundred dollars (\$400).

Fifth.—For postage, stationery, and other incidental expenses of the state treasurer's office, three hundred dollars (\$300).

Sixth.—For postage, stationery and mileage, and per diem for the attorney general, in prosecuting offenders, as allowed by law, one thousand dollars (\$1,000).

Seventh.—For postage, stationery, and other incidental expenses of the office of superintendent of public instruction, five hundred dollars (\$500).

Eighth.—For postage, stationery, and other incidental

Appropriations for the general expenses of the government. expenses of the adjutant general's office, two hundred and fifty dollars (\$250).

Ninth.—For postage, stationery, and other incidental expenses of the state library, four hundred dollars (\$400).

Tenth.—For postage, stationery, and other incidental expenses of the supreme court, four hundred dollars (\$400).

Eleventh.—For two hundred copies each of volumes fourteen and fifteen, supreme court reports, twenty-four

hundred dollars (\$2,400).

Iwelfth.—For the purchase of back numbers of supreme court reports, according to schedule on file in of-Appropriations fice of secretary of state, eight hundred dollars (\$800).

Thirteenth.—For the purchase of law books for state government. law library, under the direction of the judges of the su-

preme court, eight hundred dollars (\$800).

Fourteenth.—For printing and binding the reports of state officers and executive documents, thirty-five hundred dollars (\$3,500).

Fifteenth.—For incidental printing for the legislature,

two thousand dollars (\$2,000).

Sixteenth .- For printing and binding the laws and

journals, four thousand dollars (\$1,000).

Seventeenth.—For printing the general laws in the several newspapers of the state, three thousand dollars (\$3,000).

Eighteenth.—For printing, binding and advertising for the several state departments, four thousand dollars

(\$4,000).

Nineteenth.—For preparing and indexing the laws and journals, six hundred dollars (\$600).

Twentieth.—For furnishing paper necessary for public

printing, three thousand dollars (\$3,000).

Twenty-first.—For the payment of interest on state loans, twenty-four thousand dollars (\$21,000).

Twenty-second.—For selecting, appraising and selling

state lands, twenty-five hundred dollars (\$2,500).

Twenty third.—For conveying convicts to state prison and returning absconding criminals, twenty-five hundred dollars (\$2,500).

Twenty-fourth.—For repairs of state capitol, three

thousand dollars (\$3,000).

Twenty fifth.—For support of the Minnesota State Historical Society, twenty-five hundred dollars (\$2,500).

Twenty-sixth.—For fuel and lights for the legislature

and the several state offices, twelve bundred dollars (\$1,200).

Iwenty-seventh.—For express charges and mileage of county treasurers in the conveyance of state funds, five hundred dollars (\$500).

Twenty-eighth.—For rent of state arsenal, four hundred dollars, (\$400).

Twenty-ninth.—For rent of house for use of the gov-

ernor, eight hundred dollars, (\$800).

Thirtieth.—For the payment of clerks employed by the secretary of state in compiling census returns, three hundred dollars, (\$300).

Thirty first.—For compiling and platting by counties, the several townships in the state, and revising the township record, two hundred dollars, (\$200).

Thirty second.—For storage and freight on state arms,

one hundred dollars, (\$100).

Thirty-third.—For painting and repairing artillery trucks, fifty dollars, (\$50).

Thirty-fourth.—For expenses incurred by the secretary of state in repairing turniture and putting in order the legislative halls for the thirteenth session of the legislature, two hundred and sixty-one dollars and ten cents, (\$261 10).

Thirty-fifth.—For expenses of A. C. Hawley for water coolers and sundries for use of house of representatives,

eighteen dollars and forty cents, (\$18 40).

Thirty sixth.—For the salary, stationery, incidental expenses and clerk hire of the commissioner of statistics as provided in section eleven, chapter twenty-five, general laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy, one thousand dollars, (\$1,000).

Thirty-seventh.—For expenses incurred in selecting University land under act of July eighth, one thousand eight hundred and seventy, nine hundred dollars, (\$900).

Thirty-eighth.—To Mrs. M. R. Smith, for extra labor and amount paid for assistance in state library during the years one thousand eight hundred and seventy and one thousand eight hundred and seventy-one, two hundred dollars, (\$200).

Thirty ninth.—For current expenses and salaries of officers of state prison for the year one thousand eight hundred and seventy one, thirty-thousand dollars, (\$30,000.)

Fortieth.—For yards and repairing fence at state prison, twenty five hundred dollars, (\$2,500).

Apprepriations for the general expenses of the government,

Forty-first.—For current expenses of the first normal school at Winona for the year one thousand eight hundred Appropriation and seventy-one, three thousand dollars, (\$3,000).

for the general)

Forty second .- For expenses of the special railroad expenses of the; investigating committee, one hundred and seventy-seven dollars and fifty-seven cents, (\$177 57).

Forty third.—For three hundred maps for legislative

manual, fifty dollars, (\$50).

Forty fourth.—For the purchase of fire proof safe for the office of the surveyor general of the second lumbering district, three hundred dollars, (\$300).

Forty-fifth.—For indigent soldiers suffering from diseases of eye or ear, subject to the disposal of the governor, three hundred dollars, (\$300).

Approved March 3, 1871.